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July 1, 1971

AIR MATL

Dr. Thomas B. Croat

Summit Herbarium and Librery (ISEB)
Drawer B

Balboa Heights, CANAL ZONE

Dear Tom:

Thanks for your letters of June 14 and 23 and
the missing label. I can most eaeily answer your
Ormosia questions by sending you & copy of my paper,
which I aseumed you had. In the key you sent you
seem to have reversed the characteres of 0. coccinea
var. subsimplex and those of 0. panamensis.

As to Machaerium arborewm snd M. dariense, they
are part of & complex of 8-12 species that I have not
yet sorted out. I will try to send you the word when

I do.
Bmamly’
Velva E. Rudd
Curator
Department of Botany
Enclosure
VERudd /chl
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SUBCOMMITTEE oM TERRITORIAL AND.
InsiLAn AFFAIRE

SumcommITTIE o8 NATIDNAL PARKS
ARD RECREATION

SuscouMITTEE on |NSian Arrams

August 7, 1971

Mr. Sunao Kido

Chairman

Department of Land & Natural Fesources
State Office Bldg.

465 So. King St.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Kido:

I am disturbed by reports from A2
of Volecano, Hawail, of the th
of conservation district lan&g
for hapuu "harvesting.'! A pubifg hearing 1s to be held on
August 13, 1971, on the 2 1
Kilauea Forest Reserve

. Otto‘and Isa Degener,
bosed to some 3,000 acres

hathI5€se lands are magnificent tree-
unwatcned in Hawall Volcanoes Nationzl
the world, and that the proposed
6y 1t for all time.

Drs. Degener belieys
fern jungle that
Park or anywhere ¢4
"harvesting" will

I request that a permit for hapuu harvesting be denied pend-
ing competent investigation of the possible detrimental effects
to the natural environment of Hawaii. Please make this letter
part of the public hearing record.

5 3 . Very truly yours,

= i PATSY T. MINK
Member of Congress
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
P. 0. BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAIlI 6809

October 13, 1971

HFORMATION Copy

Honorable Patsy T. Mink
Member of Congress

House of Representative
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Mrs. Mink:

At the public hearing held in Hilo on August 13, 1971,
numerous opinions were presented to the Board of Land and Natural
Resources, both for and against the application by Bishop Estate
for Hapuu Harvesting Use within the Kilauea Forest Reserve.

At its meeting on Oct. 8th, the Board approved an area of
approximately 150 acres of the total 2,956 acres reguested by
Bishop Estate, as a test harvest area. The Board made its decision
on the basis that the test harvest will give us information about the
feasibility of commercial hapuu harvesting in our natural forests,
and more important, provide us with needed research data on the
growth patterns of hapuu, which is essential to the Board and to
the Division of Forestry for the purpose of outlining future manage-
ment proposals or actions on similar issues in the future.

Enclosed is a copy of the staff report on the application which
includes a summary of the public hearing.

If we may provide you with any other information on this matter,
please feel free to write us again.

z Very truly yours,
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Q{M&

SUNAO KIDO
Chairman and Member

encl.
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State of Hawail
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND WATURAL RESOURCES
Honolulu, Hawsii
Cctober 8, 1971
Board of Land and WFHRM
Natural Resources A'nﬂ" cﬁpy
State of Hawaii : N
Honolulu, Hawaii
Genclemen:
Conservation District Use Application
for Hapuu Harvesting Use at Kulaai,
Hawaii; by Bernice P. Bishop Estate
(HA-71/4/16 - 192)
APPLICANT: Bernice P, Bishop Estate

519 Halekauwila Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

USE REQUESTED: Hapuu Harvesting

LOCATION: Volcano, Hawaii, TMK: 9-9-01:07
AREA: Approximately 2,956 Acres
BACKGROURD:. The applicatlion for llapuu Harvesting Use witiln the

Kilauea Forest Reserve was submitted to the depart-
ment on April 16, 1971. The proposed harvest area
is within the Conservation District Genexal Use
Subzone, and the Use is one of the permitted uses
within this subzone.

DESCRIPTION

OF AREA: The area requested for harvesting use involves
approximately 2,956 acres withia the Kilauea
Forest Reserve located about 2 miles mauka of the
Kilauea Military Camp.

The area is a marrow, elongated parcel, about

seven miles long, and about ome mile at the widest
point. It abuts farm lets at the south east fide,
On the north-western parcel are areas presently
being logged for koa. The western and morthern
side of the area are lands presently being used for
grazing. ©On the eastexrn portion of the area are
native forest areas. About one mile to the east is
an area under E. 0, to the Natioaal Park.,

Vegetation of the lower portion of the parcel
consists of nactive ohia &and koa overstory, and an
understory of hapuu, lobelia, olapa and other
scrubby native tyees. The upper portions of the
area has low scrpbby ohia and does not contain
merchantable trga ferm.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Board of Land and
Natural Resources -2- October &, 1971

S0il of the proposed harvest area includes 1lithosol,

regosol and reddish-brown. The edaphic features
vary from almost bare "aa" to deep reddish brown
goil, " Average rainfszll is about 90 inches and the

areda is frequently foggy.
Access to the area is through Wright Road Extension.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE:

The applicant proposes to divide the subject area into
et four blocks of approximately 700 acres each. Block
one; tha makai most area, will be harvested firsct.
Harvest in this block will supply enough hapuu
materisl for a tarm of five-seven years. It is
anticipated that 100-150 acres will be harvested per
v year.

The harvest license between B. P. Bishop Estate and
Niu Nursery is for a term of 20 years terminating
{n 1986. The terms of the license will permit
construction of an access road, sheds and other
structures reasonably necessary for operations.

The applicant proposes to selectively harvest only
mature and fallen fern, All young and immature ferm
will not be touched and all fern tops will be left
to regenerate new fern plants.

only light equipment will be used in the harvest
operations. Chain saws will be used Lo cut mature
and fallen logs into chips. A small tracter, such
as a D-4 tractor mover; will be used to sled out the

fern chips and legs.

Prior to the submission of this application, an
area of approximately 10-12 acres was cleared by
Niu Nursery. The area cleared was for access and
equipment storage purposes.

411 work was stopped when Niu Nursery was apprised
of the need to obtain a Use Permit from this depart-

ment in March, 1971.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS RECEIVED:

The Hawaii County Planning Department ‘states that:

1. Litrle is known of the rata of growth or
productivity of tree ferns.

2. Harvesting activicties will dnitiate irreversible
ecological changes to the area and it will be
impossible to préserve OT restore the area to
its present conditiom.

3, There is a unigue koa forest at the upper end
of the proposad harvest area,

They recommend Chat:

1. The request for harvesting usa be danied.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Board of Land and
Katural Resources -3=- Oetober 8, 1971

2. Harvesting be done in areas where large-scale
land clearing is anticipated.

3. Studies be undertaken to learn more about the
tree fern and the possibility of cultivation
of tree ferns.

4. The subject area be considered for permanent
protection by such means as lsnd acquisition,
s land exchange, lesse or by encouraging the
; rededication of this pazcel to the State Forest
Reserve System.

5. Commercial harvesting of tree ferns not be
permitted in any area of the Conservation
District supporting a relatively intact
native forest.

The County of Hawaii's Department of Water Supply,
State Dept., of Health, DLNR Divisions of Land
Management and Water and Land Developmént have no
objections to the proposed use.

The Division of State Parks recommends approval
of a precion of the area only.

They suggest that further increments be granted only
after the applicant's harvesting operations have
been observed to be satisfactory from the standpoint
of maintaining and perpetuating the forest.

The Division of Fish and Game states that the
subject area is a fairly important habitat for
native forest birds. However, none of these birds
are among rare and endangered species. Endangered
species have been observed in areas adjacent to the
proposed area and may pessibly occur in the subject
area., They state that from the standpoint wof

bird preservation, it would be desirable to leave the
area undisturbed. However, if harvesting is
permitted, they urge that the Division of Forestry's
recommendations be adopted.

The Division of Forestry recommends approval of the
application subject to the following:

1, The Applicant shall submit:

8. An agreement on the location of the
harvesting units.

b. A harvesting schadule.

¢, A Boil erosion and fire pzotection planm.

d. The specification of a merchantable tree fernm.
e, The utilization standard to be practiced.

* 2, The use shall be terminated by the department
if the applicant does not abide by the condi-

tions imposed in granting the use.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Board of Land and
Natural Resources 4= October 8, 1971

3. Department personnel shall have access te the
area for enforcement and inspection purposes.

4. The applicant shall meet all State and County
law, ordinsnces and regulations.

The Hawaii Volcanoes Natiomal Park Service states
FAT that the proposed harvest area is s portion of one
of the still dntact and :sizeable, primitive zain
forest environments. The area is recognized by
the Society of American Foresters as coutstanding
. and worthy o wilderness — type pressrvation. They
express their concern regarding the adverse impact
on the ecelogy of the Kilauea Forest Reserve and
adjoining asreas that would occur if the entire

ares is harvested. They suggest tnat the harvest
area be limited and other requirements be imposed
such as:

1. Requiring the applicant to replant the harvested
lands with appropriate indigenous forest
species to aid in regenmeration.

2. Allowing the aspplicant to harvest only mature
hapuu.

3. Staggering the harvest program.

The 0ffice of Environmental Qualicy states that while
hapuu harvesting is a perfecily legitimate and worth-=
while activity, there is a porential threat of serious
environmental consequence. They suggest that the
Forestry Division develop reasonable requirements
whereby harvesting would be on a selected basis and
conducted in such a manner so as to minimize un-

= necessary disturbances to the environment.

Congresswoman ratsy T. Mink states Lar concern about
the proposed harvesting use. BShe requests that the
permit be denied pending & competent investigation
of possible detrimental effects to the natural
environment that would result from the harvesting
use,

Senator Nadao Yoshinaga reqguests that serious consl-
deration be given to Drs.0tto and Isa Degner's
concerns regarding the the effect of hapuu harvesting
on tha apvivonment,

Dister Mueller-Dombois, Scientific Goordimator of

the Hawaii International Biological Program;
Andrew J. Berger, co-director of the I1BF; and

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Board of Land and
Natural Resources =a= October 8, 1971

Mr, J., Linsley Gresset, Chairman of the Natural
Area Reserves System Conmmissiocn state that the IBP
is presently conducting intensive research studies .
in the area. The studies have Tevealed that the
Kilauea Forest is the habitat of several en-
dangered species of birds. The proposed harvesting
may cause these birds to recede further into the
forest area: The harvesting may also open the area
to invasion by exotic plants: They suggest the
establishment of hapuu farming as an alternative

to harvesting Irom forest areas. (Please mnote
subsequent letter to Mr. Carlson dated Aug. 31, 1971.)

Dr. Otto Degener cpposes the proposed harvesting.

He believes that the harvesting will wipe out thne

hapuu, wreck aesthetic values, change the climate

of the area, curtail the artesian water supply and

wipe out scientific¢ values of the area. He suggests :
that the area be acquired by either the Federal or

State governmeunts.

The Hawaii Audubon Society opposes the hapuu harvest-
ing use. They state that the harvesting could
destroy the significant and valuable native forest
ecosystem. Once disturbed, the area will be

invaded by undesirable exotic plants. They

suggest that the area be preserved and protecced

as one of the few remaining near-virgin forest
environments of dits type in the area; and that the
already disturbed forests im non—conservation areas
‘east of the Kilauea Forest Reserve be used for
harvesting instead.

Friends of the Barth opposes the porposed use. They
recommend saving the intact virgin forest which
contains rare tree fern growth and large mature

koa stands, duplicated nowhere else. They suggest
that Bishop Estate consider selling the laad to the
Nature Conservancy.

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC HEARING:

in accordance with Act 264, 1969 SLH, a public
hearing was held on August 13, 1971, to receive
testimony on the application,

My. Norman Carlson testified on behalf of Bishop
Eetate. He made the following statements:

In 1970, the Trustees suthorized a study of the
biotie problems of the Kilaues Fovest Reserve, and
a $5,000 prant was given to Ehe International
Biclogical Program. Im 13971, the IBP recommended
that a comprehensive ecological study of the

aTea be made; frem which the trend of vegerative
development could be determined. The study 1s
presently underway.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation .




Board of Land and
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This area was selected for harvesting becauses:

1; ©Niu Nursery has spent considerable momney
for access to these lands,

2., The forest is decadent and will not revitalize
. under present conditions. The preoposed hapuu
. harvesting will give the koa and ohia trees a
chance to reseed and grow. This will also
improve the bird habitat, since hapuu is of
2xy little use to birds and koa and ohia are thedir.
% main food sources.

3. With access to the area, frem the harvesting
operations, exotiec weed growth can be com-
trolled,

Bishop Estate recommends the following revision of
the harvest licensa:

1. Limit the harvest area to 200 acres. At the
end of five years, review the harvest opera-
operations to determine the sifects on the
forest.

2. Reguire that non-usable hapuu materials be
left for regrowth of the forest.

3. Require that noxious plants be eliminated
from the area.

4. Require that the licensee obtain assistance
from the Division of Forestry where regrowth 1s
not adequate.

5, Install ssmple fenced plots for scientific
evaluation of the harvesting.

6. Require that only hapuu be harvested.

7. Allow pig hunting in the area to be regulated
by the Hawaii Fish and Game (no hunting im
the area at present).

‘Mr. Sidney Goo, Vice President and General Manager
of Niu Nursery, stated the need of the flower grow=-
ing induscry for Hapuu media, He stated that the
subjeet area has hapuu which is ideal for portinp
media use. Mr. CGoo also gave details of the proposed
harvest operactions (included im the description of
of the use section of this report). He stated

that their presecut harvest operations hava not been
done on a selective basis since they have ana
agreement with private landowners to remove all
vegetation from the land.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Board of Land 'and
Natural Resources -7- October 8, 1971

Representatives of the flower industry testifying
in favor of the proposed use were: Mr. Richard
Kirtch, President and General Manager, Nilliam
Kirtch Orchids; Mr. Masatoshi Miyamoto; M. Miyamote
Orchids. All supported the proposad use on the
basis that the hapuu media is meeded for the

Flower Industry. They stated that hapuu is the
best potting media there is,; and it is important
for the Flower Industry to be able to grow top
gquality plants to compete with other flower growers
in the world.

-~ TESTIMONIES AGAINST THE PROPOSED USE:

Mr. Robert Chase, representing Life of the Land,
stated that the forest area should be kept intact
and available for public enjoyment. He suggested
that adjacent lands already cleared be used to
study hapuu regemeration.

Mr. Roger Baldwin, representing the Hawaii Chapter
of the Conservation Council stated they are opposed
to the Use on the basis that:

l. The harvestingwill destroy & unigue native
forest which has scientific and sesthetic
values;

2., Once harvested, the area will be invaded by |
other plants and the hapuu will not regenerate;

3, The area is the habicat of the rare o'u bizd and
is unique ‘in that it is only inhabited by native
birds;

4, The forest is part of the Hawaiian cultural
heritage;

5. The area is part of the Hilo watershed;
6. The Use will alter the soils of the area;

7. Road comstruction costs incurred by the licensee
do not justify allowing the harvesting use.

They suggest that the area be exchanged with State
Land elsehwere.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation \




Board of Land and
Natural Resources ~8- Qctober 8, 1971

Other persons testifying against the proposed use
were: Mr. Fred Bianci, U. H. Entymologist; Mr.

Ted Hickle, former Park Service Ranger; Mr, Herbert
Shipman, hapuu collector; Prof, Millecart,
University of Hawaii; Mr. John Tan, former forester;
Mr. Al Calworthy, electrical emgineer; Mrs. Helen
Baldwin; and Prof. Carson, U. of H.

Generally, objections were based on the following:
1. The applicant's past harvesting operations
have not been done on a controlled and

selective basis.

2. Exotic weeds will enter the area omce the ares
is harvested.

3, The hapuu will mever regenerate LO its ordiginal
condition.

L. The area is a virgin, unique hapuu forest and
should be preserved for scientific and sesthectic.
puUrposes.

5., The area is part of the Hilo watershed.

6. Harvesting will tend to create soil erosion
in the area.

7. Rare plants may exist in the harvest area,

8. Hapuu should be farmed Tather than harvested from
natural forest areas.

9., There are other adjacent areas firam which hapuu
could be harvested.

10. Very litcle is known about hapuu regeneration.

11, The oxrchid industrTy can find other substitutes
for hapuu.

NEW INFORMATION:

Following the public hearing, Bishop Estate submitted
a synopsis of their giscussion with Dr., F. Raymond
Fosberg (Research Botanisc) regarding the proposed
hapuu harvesting.

Dr. Fosberg made the following statements:

1. Tha hapuu forest is not decadent but is probably
stable at the pre or post climax level.

2. Very little is known sbout hapuu, however, it

does have certain unusual characteristics which
make it of particular value.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Board of Land and
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CONCLUSIONS:

‘3. Should substantial quantities of hapuu be

removed, it is likely that some exoties would
take over and a control program would have to
be inscituted.

4, All the 3,000 acres should not be harvested.

5, A study should be undertaken to determine what
happens Eo the eleven acres already cleared.

Although Dr. Tosberg could not state whether the

proposal to harvest 200 acres with care and with
following-up studies, was a good one, he stated
that if this alternative were selected, he would
be willing to make an on-site study, time per-
mitting, to develop guidelines.

Strong objections have been raised against the pro-
posed harvesting use on the basis that:

The area is a unique hapuu forest which should be
preserved for scientifi¢ and aesthetic purposes;
harvesting will have an adverse effect on the area
as a habitat for rare and endangered species,

as well as native birds; the climatic conditions

of the area will be changed by harvesting;
harvesting will have an adverse effect on the use

of the area as a watershed; very little is knowa
about hapuu regeneration, and harvesting may cause
irreparable damage to the hapuu forest and adjolning
areas; as an altermative to harvesting matural forest
areas, the mmssibility of hapuu farming should be
investigaced and the flower industry should search
for substitutes for hnapuu.

Tt has been stated that the area is a unique hapuu
forest and should be acguired for scientific and
sesthetic purposes. Information available indicates,
however, that there are other similar hapuu forests
in the area. Also, approximately four miles from
the subject area is a 2,600 acre forest area whieh
is proposed for inclusion within the Natural Area
Reserve System, and about 3/4 miles zway, is a

9,655 forest area set aside to the National Park.
There are no known programs to acquire this area,

Concern has been expressed that harvesting will
destroy the forest and that regeneration will

pot poour, Testimonies veceived indicate s CONCERSUS
of opinion that little is known about the growth
patterns of hapuu and that more detailed studies

are required in this area. The Division of Forestry

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Board of Land and
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has conducted preliminary studies on hapuu growth.
They have found that hapuu does regrow, if tops
are left in the area. The Division of Forestry is
of the opinion that selective harvesting under
controlled conditions gan be undertaken without
adversely affecting the forest. 1t is pointed

olit that previous hapuu harvesting, observed by
persons who have testified against the harvest use,
was not carried out under controlled comditions,
or on & selective harvesting basis.

o The applicant has indicated willingness to reduce
i ‘the proposed harvest area to a test plot, in order

that the results of commercial Hapuu harvesting
can be studied, before other areas ares committed
to this use. 1t is staff's opinion that test harvest—
ing under controlled conditions will yield valuable
information regarding the growth patterns of hapuu,
as well as provide important data about the feasi-
bility of controlled commercial hapuu harvesting.

The possibility of commercial harvesting of our
hapuu forest should be examined, particularly in
view of the importance of hapuu products as a growing
media for a major segment of our flower industry '
(orchid and anthurium).

It has been stated that the flower industry should
seek substitutes for hapuu media so our hapuu
forests can be left intact. Representatives Itom
the local flower industry have pointed out howevetz,
that hapuu makes a particularly good potting media,
for which no comparable substitute has baeh'found.

. They state that hapuu as a potting media dis one [+
the elements which enables them to caise top quality
flowers and remain competitive in the market,

It has not been conclusively determined that Tare
and endangered bird species inhabit the hapuu forest.
Expert opinion indicates that birdlife seek tree
forasts and do not thrive on Hapuu., Also, it Is the
opinion of the Division of Fish and Game that under
controlled harvesting conditions, adverse effects

to any type of birdlife in the area can be minimized.

It has been stated that the subject area is part
of the upper Hilo watershed and harvesting wilk
adversely affect the water supply of the area.
Discussion with DOWALD,and the County Board of
Water Supply's comments indicate thar the proposed
harvest use will wmt adversely affect the water
sources of the area. Under controlled conditions,
soil erosion problems will also be minimzed.,

Rased on available information, It is staff's opimion
that the elimate of Uie atea Will not be affected

by the use if harvesting is controlled and large
areas are not denuded.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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T RECOMMENDATION:

Based on these considerations, staff is of the
opinion that it is important that the Division

of Forestry conduct field research to learn more
about our hapuu forest; and test the feasibilicy

of commercial hapuu harvesting without destroying
the tharacter of our hapuu forests. The applicant's
proposal te harvest on a small tést scale, presents
an excellent opportunity to gain basiec data in

these areas.

In view of the above conclusions; it is staff's
recommendatien that, of the total 2,956 acres
requested by Bishop Estate for the harvesting use,
the Board approve an area of approximately 150 acres
only, and that this area be harvested under coan-
trolled conditions for the purpose of obtaining

data on the Tegrowth of hapuu, and to determine

the feasibility of commereial harvesting of our
hapuu forest areas without damaging them.

It is also recommended that this area be located
in the makai sector of the proposed harvesting
area, as shown on the attached map.

It is further recommended that this spproval be
made subject to the following conditions:

1., The user shall maintain a 1060 ft. wide buffer
zone on the makai, eastern and western borders
of the harwvest area.

2. Only msture hapuu, as defined by the Division
of Forestry, will be harvested. No tops shall
be taken.

3, The user shall notify the Dept. of Land and
Natural Resources prior to initiation of
harvesting operations and upon <completion of
harvesting ocperations.

4, Prior to initiating harvet operations, the
user shall submit a harvesting plan to the
Division of Trescry for approval.

5, All trails for the harvesting use shall be
subject to Division of Forestry approval, and
use of heavy equipment shall be limited to
trails selected by the Division of Forestry.

6. Heavy egquipment to be used in the harvesrt
operations shall be limited to one D-4 type
tractor for skidding out fern chips and logs.

7. The Division of Forestry shall closely supervise
all harvestipg work.

B. The Division of Forestry shall monitor the
effact of the harvesting on forest regeneration
and noxiocus infestation.
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Board of Land and
Katural Resources -12- October 8, 1971

9. The Division of Fish and Game shall monitor
the effect of harvesting on birdlife in the
area.

10.° DLNR personnel shall have free access to the
ares for enforcement and inspection purposes,

11, The user shall replant harvested areas with
fern tops and appropriate plants to aid in
e regeneration, as directed by the Division of
2 Forestry.

12, All debris from the harvest operations shall
be removed to approved disposal sites,

13. The wser shall submit a $§5,000 performance bond
to the Dept. of Iand and Natural Resources
te insure compliance with the conditions of this
permit.

14, At any time, should it appear that the user is
not carrying out the provisions of the permic,
or that the harvesting is causing destruction
of the forest, all work shall be stopped
immediately, and immedisate remedial measures
shall be taken.

15. The permit shall be revoked should it be shown
that narvesting is adversely affecting the
hapuu forest.

<« 16. The user shall adhere to all applicable

Federal, State and County laws, regulations,
and ordinances.

Respectfully submitted,

Dortn JE

GORDON S0H, Program Plaaning
Coordinator

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

S O

SONAO KIDO, Chairman
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HAWAII AUDUBON SOCTETY

1 e INFORMATION COPY

@
A'.Lm 11, 17a T

Tos Mr. Sonao Kido, Chelrmen and Madber of the Bosyd of Leed ond Halupel
Eescurces, State of Eawmit, 465 South Xing Street, HEonolnin

Ba: Testimony on Itex 5t Application for a coamnercial uss persit Ly the
Bearnics P, Bishop Eststs for hapm harvesting on 3,000 acres of Conserwtion
Digt=ist land in the Idlspea Forest Rossrve, Hamwadij public hearing om
Friday, Mogust 13, 1971, Confarence Room, State Offica Boilding, Hilo,

it ths Bosrd of Directors mseting of tha Bmaedl indubon Socisiy em
August 9, 1971 it wns the consensus af the officors present thot tha Soclisty
nmihwmumwmkmmmmmm
in tho Xilmea Forost Resarve.

rmmﬂhhmathmmﬁﬁnm&w—m
genicr judorent in the fields of botany, =oology, entamology and soolog'—-
wﬂmwmmwmmmmmm
haasy 4in the area concernad couild mlthdm‘wxﬁmdad-@d.ﬂicaﬁuﬂ
valuable native forest ecosysten,

The 5,000-ecre Kilauea Forest Reserwve is soned Conoervetion Distriel lamd
hwmoufihqmnt:uamtﬁiww To distiwb and deorode any
part of that forest is to ignore the precise rezsom it has beem acssijped its
special ecnservation statua, !‘odi.sm&lntit{i.n. the 3,000 scres in
the Bishop Eetate application) uould be virteally to destray 1%,

There is po question that disturbs a forest,
no mettar how much care snd selectivity is emreised in the oparation, Asida
from direct effects of raa.aihlaqumfbitialofthep]m

reoving
itself, the attendent dishowbance to the soil end plant life in the zrea
ganeral from cubting of access roads and operation

ftpalf, undesirshle exxotic planta will invade from their foothiolds
nsarby, and the ecolozical integrity of the originel esvirauent 111
ba destroyed .
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¥r. Sunso Xido
Board of Lond and Hatural Rescurces
Aogust 11, 1971

Cortainly the extensive, already-distirbed forests in nen-Consarvetion
gtatns east of the Kilmea Forest Reserve cmn sarve as the source of the
hepm ray products required by liu Ewrsery. Can the short-range economic
pittmaathatumﬂdmtothaﬁidmpﬂztnhudﬂnstshofﬂmﬁi

from harvesting hapm in the Kilmwea Forest Reserve be justifisd sden
walched against the damage it will do to & prirxe rative forest?

ﬂmnmmm@limm,mwm,mmm
fmﬁmﬁmuam!‘wmm On the contrary, thars

<5 every roason for preserving it smd affording 1% even greater protection
:rurit.npﬂmry long-ronge valus a3 ona of the few-remining ncar—virgin
forest envircrwents of ita type in the zmrem. JAccordingly, the Hawait
madmymammmmrm&mmbemm
hapm harvesting

.

He request that this etatacent be mede part of the hearing mblic
record. Since wm are unshle to atbend the hearing in person, we wonld
sppreciate having the statement read to those in sttendancae, if possible,

Respectfully sux-dtted,

Eilltea P, Mall
Vice Fresident

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentatioh
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103} Brendon Avemie,
Warrington, Florida
' September 17, 1971.[

Dear Dr. Degener;

It has been so long since I've written that I heye you haven't forgotten
this obscure botanist in Warrington; Floride, It's just that I've heen
extremely busy with the struggle for everyday survival: you see, Ilm not
teaching anymore and now have s humble but honeat—though not-very-well-
paying——job working in a largs locgl department store. I was teaching on
meraly o ftemporary one-yeer basis annd efter my certificate and coniract
expired autouatically the demand for bioclogy teachers coinoidentelly had
decreased loeally to such an sxtent that I was unable to get sncther
teaching job. As tliey say, I've fallen on hard times; however, I sm

! teldng my situaticn stoicelly,sms:I intend to scon begin working toward

| a Mester's Degree st the University of West Florida and things should
then begin to get better. - e

In reference to your last letter (which is temporarily misplaced at this
time) I would like to comsent thet many of the plants in the misleading~
ly-titled book Native Trees snd Plants for Florids Lendscaping do not
ooctr this far north im Florida. (fou will remember that Werrington is

' located in the far northwestern corner of the state, quite closs 40 the

| Alebena Stste Line.) The same is alsc irue for many of the apecies
witich you singled out and listed in your lstier. However, others, such

' as Ginnemomus camphora and Dichondre, for example; are quite common here,
of course.

At this tims I am ready to add another Degensr volume to my boienical
library, 8o, if it is still available, I would like m ccpy of Plants of
Hewnii National Fark with its gemuine piece of tepa cleth sz = boolmark,
N geoomn oughv, perhaps you had beiter send two copies of the buok,
as I feel quite certain that when Dr, Edmisten at the University of West !
Florida ssss it he'll want one for his library elsc, whichk is exacily ll
What happensd when he saw @y set of the Flors Hewsiiensis. Thds, I be- 2
lieve, is the only Degensr book which I don'™® slresdy have. Or are thare
gihers about which I am not aware? Also, ie volume sevesn of E: B
ayailable yet?

S .
b=
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A tragio~-though npt fatal--faie has recently Lefallsn my sonliined
volune of Poolis I-4 of Flora Howailensia. I% ssoms thet while I was cut
of towr ead hed 3t stored away in an Afrarently sturdy Hox irith severasl
othey ‘bocks stme Voraticws coolroachss mansged to get in end heve o
faast of the cover of the said volimes This despite the fact that I had ]
bluced erystels of paradichlorcbenzene in the hox to prevent jusi sush i
an ccourrenoe. It is interesting to nete thut only the blask pertiona of !
the sgver were chewed upon and that enly this volume of F. H. was 80
attscled. The appearance of this wolume of F. H. is, =ms w result, guite i
shabby and ugly looking, but the book hes not been harmed in any other i
vay end is, therefore, still completely usable and beautiful within,
However, I am wondering if you couldn't also send me & new set of covers ik
for this volume so thet I might restors it to its former condition. I
guarentes that mo cockroach will ever ley its mandibles upon this cr any
other of my books, as I am row keeping each of my many velumes in i%ts
own sealed plastic bag. This, I believe, should prove io be effective.

I look forward to hearing from you scon., FPlease give my regards to Mrs.
Degener.

Yours sincerely,

s it

James R, Burkhalter.
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\. t s, Otto &l Degener 1
™ P, O, Box 154
Volcano, Hawall 96 785
E .S AL

Deo. 13, 1971.

Doar 8ir: !
I rocelved the announcement sbout tho Haster Plan & Prelininary !
Wilderness Study regarding Haleoaimla Natlonal Park {including Eipahulu
Valley). ira, Degener and I are familiar with the area, I intimately so,
gud 1ts problems, roasons being cited in the #footnote below. We ara eroali
in favor of establlshing tho Wilderness Area as described in the Flan of
Sept, 1971. We wish, however, to add some pertinent commnts and suggestionay
1. Reparding page 2, paragraph 2 of ghe "Haster Plan., Bnv. Imp. Statemut,"
there 1s reforence te"vagotatiw*raatorat&on." We doubt the practicability

of such work as conducted by the usugl amateur, From observailons made 1in

1

other Parks, we find such restoration made unreslistically (plants set oub |
in unnatural rows; wrong plant species iniroduced). To be sure, some ondem- '
ic plantes growdng in the neiphborhood can well be replanted (as by expert {
Ranger Donald Reeser in Haw, Volc. Hab. Parlk), Pegarding the introduction

of the wrong spoclos; for oxmmple, wo wore upset that seeds of the Halealkala

- W W e e e O e S e e o e o e e e - e e o E  wm  owm e o w a oE

#I Pirst visited Hawall Hotional Park, both ¥aul and Hawali Sectlons, in
1922, I publfshed an ocologleal paper abou: the Sulphur Danta srea in Bots
Gaz, 77389<95 in 192, I botanize) extensively in and about Halealala, in=
oluding the upper roaches of fkipahula Valley in 1927. I concentrated on uzb
ecology of the silversword and groonsword insect pests and thelr bensefici-
al parasites, suggesting ways of increasing the plantstabundance, Somo of
the results of my collecting wers describe? by Otbo Swesey in "Insect fauna
of the silversword and greersword," (Proc. Haw. at. Soc. 71187-191. 1928,).
Inspirad by meoting Direotor Mather in 1927, I becamo Tanger-laturalist of
Haw, Hat. Park under Supt. Allen in 1929, publishing my book "Planbts Haw.
Hat. Parik," 1-333 in 1930, David Keclt based much of his mut:egz'nph out
“rho Hawaiian Silverswords" (Rishop Museum Occas. Pap. 911-38. 1936.) on
: :g:eim‘ ns colloctod on both Wast and West Maul, irs., Ysgensr has lived
& Halealtala with mo, ond l1s ;oint suthor of National Park and othep

plants in our "Flora Howaliensis," of which Vel, 7 1z presently in prepars
tion, We have boen botasnical consultants for C.A.A, (now F,A.A,) for Cane
ton Atoll on the Eguator. I have boen a staff member of the Hew York Pote=
anical Garden szince 1933; and Mrs, Degenor has been a staff momber of the
Botanlegl Garden, Museum and Tniversity in Berlin, Germany, until her
marriage and Jdepartare for Hawaiil,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation |



1 Degener on Haoleakala 2
silversword were planted on Mauna Loa because the “auna Loa silversword was
rare. The infroducer never realized that the Haleakals plant is a differont
specles from the Mauna Loa orae. Heve I wish to quote a lotter dated g, 33,
PLamel B T oo e B ol A P
Ble otaer 13" From . 31 yoramons fron el LLIOEOTOrd, fron Taloukad
altala soed has typical stiff, noarly arsct leaves, The one from Hawaii has i
s ooy Tan v Diahvs ‘eve.ofFomage onross ALiioigh Soprosinsiuly the:
explain this 1f thoy sro tho sams Socotecos il Haleakala plant is an exoc
tie on Hawall, and now may oxterminate the Mauns Loa plant by hybridising
with is,

Tho most vracticable way for plant restoration in most arcas iz to keep
out imtruding oxotics so that the endsmic plants can reseed thomsslves in
the area temporarily laid bare, |
Re: # 3 occurs the statement that "access to the proposed research natural |
area in uppor x‘fpnham Will be strictly regalated by pemit." on the Island
of Lanal shooting of game is allows? at lower elevations only, As a rosilsg,
browsing animals concentrate precisely in the sumnlt forest that neods proe
tection, "™hat only a handful of non-inmting selentists shall have scoess
to the higher Hipahula elovations ig wlde indeed PROVIDED armed Pari person-
nel regalarly and contimously patrol the area with dogs to reduce feral
Pigs, goats and perhaps even oceasionally catile lest they broed and multi
Ply. One pig in one day can caise as mieh damege in a foreat as a dosen
people in the same length of tlme, They are selective in their Tfeoding, son=
centmating mainly on endemica ana avolding the introductions,

3« The Bird Park in Haw. Vole, Hat. Park, with its lsbeled Hature Irail ard
explana tory booklet ia outstacding. The trails within and without Haleakale
showld be glmilarly cutfitted. lerely giving the sclentific namee of the
trees, aa in Hosmer Crove, is better than nothing at all; but 1t 1s hardly
88 instructive and inspirational as the Biva Park boolidet,

L. Res # 2 (Cenoral) of “Wilderness, Env. Imp. Statement," so mach emohasis

is placed on the fact that "The pari: contains Beveral spescles of birds tha
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Slamas

Degener on Haleaala 3
are on ths endangered Hat." 3w mention im made o andrats of idnds of
plants in the same area that are on the endangered lis: ip not alregdy ox-
tiret, In Xoolau Cap the fog-swept sa was coverel in 1927 with rallliardia
and dubautia (orimitive allvergword relatives), nints, plantaing, Teuro=
Phyliodas ("geranim™) troos 15 feet tall, greenswords, sandalwood, akala,
& trawberry, ete,, ete. Whers are they now? ¥y visit to the srecise spot
ton years ago whoere I had collaoted such voucher soecimeng Tor the New
York Botanieal Gerden (of which I have beon stalf member since 1933) and
the Smitheonlan discloged & thick mat of the exotic swoet vermal grags
‘w odoratum), with only an oeeasional endomic gtrawbarry strug-
gling through the grass 1o an attompt o sarvivel]
5. Re: page 2, # 1 (20" corridor™), we fool tha::& perfection of wipge
logs modeg of comumnication, such as walide~-tal'dea and radloa, Yphone
1ines and poles should he eliminated or at least reduaced. They are ugly,
unnatural atditions Jast as are the seismograph eables and wiros Papalleliy
many visitor roads in Naw, Vole. Nat, Park « true eye=-goras,
6. Ror "Arsas Wot @alified" on page 2, we agros the lower aress of Kipge
hulu belong in this category, Bt we gquesiion Vhether the Sapviee should
not look tc the fature and contemnlate acriously the coastal waters about
Eikui Bay, The peciliar Ulttoval ana marive plant and andmal 1ife ahould be
preserved for the visits of Sclentista and ea ‘eeially tourists, Ths scast
should include o ravilion sdmllar o the one at Wahzula, FMawaii (thougl
@arlication mast bhe strenuously avolded), concentrating on exhibits cope
corning wind, wave, current, enimals and plants of the ocean snd birds
above Lt, and how the snoiont Hawailang ased the ocean. An opbean-wet Natuwe
frail is in order, The Pari corridon foward Kaimi Pey nay na‘ad coaatal wid-
ening o inelade beach, rocis and weef, tho latter rare on Mgul,
7+ Ret the booldlet "Uaster Plan" on rage 12 ("Baundarias"), we consider
the Hoolan Gap aves showls be extended northwara Dokl to include the mage
nificent apsaps (Q?_!_g__m_x:& Baulonsls) grove exposed o the trade-wind clouds

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dogener on faleakela I
arifting in from the north sbout 10 A.K. One wabrella-shaped leaf of this
glant herb with boa=constrictor-1ile rhizones is large enough to cover a
mn. AU the edge of the present boundary, on the sast slde, in 1927 T came
“pon a lava tube of potential visitor intersst. Yeara later s, Demp nor
and I with flares and flashlight exploved this bunnel, which I facetiously
Bamed Tor my wife, It exbends some hundved foot manka (uwp hill), dere
perhans an exigt (or entrance) mhiould be excavated to facilitate one-way
tourist vidts, The present entrance is roouy, bat there is one frightens
ing slad of rosk craclked loose from the adfolnding ceiling, ™hiz precarie
ously pinched into place, is g body-erushing hasard needing removal or se=
curilg, ™o botm lcal features of this Xoolau Gep reglon I discasses u;g-
1y elsewhere,

8, Res page 17, "A dotailed study of the pari's pative and exotic biota, to
determine the best method of porpetuating the native ecomvatom,” Wirst of
all, too mach printed park literature downgrades the unigneness of our
parks by using the word "native" when "endemic" is meant, It 13 a confue
slon in semantics, waich ihe average visitor will soon distinguish, A plant

or animal "native™ to the Perk can be alse "natiye® to Bamoa, Calif,, Philipe

pines and elsewhore, Bit & plant “ondemic" to the park grows in the Pask
and no other nlace on earth] tost of our native plants in Xipehulu are na=
tive to Kipahulu AND to wettew spotfabout folealkala; bubt many are endemic
to Kinghulu andwt even found within Haloakela proper nor slsowhore (See
bottom of page éﬁ and top of 37l in accompanying Phytologla Vol, 21 of
July I971). As most of our plant and animal specias are endemic, why not
astress that unumugl Cach?

The great emphasis on dotermining "the bust method of rerpetuating the
native ecosystem™s a farse., We Luw e observed its Aselontifle” practice in
another parlk, When a noxious woed is flpst observed, the student's inter-
ost may tend to conmcentrate on how it will fit in with the surrounding on-
demlc flora, By the time the "best method" has boen zbudied; the weed has
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Degener on Haloakala 3
seatbered its seeds far ond wide ond ean 1B ver more be oradicated withe
oitt the expenditure of a king's ransom. Yo perveiuate the native acogyy=
tom, there 18 one chealp, practicable, comuon-sense oy
1, "he moment an exstic animal is noted in the Park area, hunt 1t out and ]
shoot to 1d1l, Do uot leave a single speoimen o breed and maltlip y thus
avolding present oritlcism of poiicy appearing in Nat. Paris & Uons, dng,

s “0. 6 & a, Jm él.' M. 1073-' }’ﬂg@.‘ﬂ 32, 28.

24 The moment an exotic plant is coted in the Park area, befove 1t has 1n
to mature seed, »ip ii out, ovolson it, or burn iti and whlle doing so do
not secalter its seeds or Drop 22 %o new areas (or the garbagoe dwup) with
the tools used in the sradleat: on. Iaw. Vole. Mat, Pari 18 now a vﬁhﬁlﬁ
weed patch in comparison o the sonditfen in 1922, particularly sbout the
Voloano House and Administration Ballding becanse of neglect of conmon
sense methods uander soms aarly park administrators,
Res page 18, # 2 states tis fallacy that "Proprams will alss fncluds the voe
inproduction of a lvorsword on the west orater rim, and the reiniroduction
of the greemsword fyom wost Msul to 1ts originel range." With spocific pem
wit from the Superinbendent, I investigated the decline of the Haleslals
silversword and greensword in 1927, bafore colk eting and studying the sil
Ver- and groenswords on Mt. ke, West Maul. Perussl of my plant photes in
David Reck's "The Tawsilan silverawords” in Bishop ‘useum Occas. Paper 9
1-38, 1936, wiil show at a glanes that the Eroensword of West Meni 1s en-
tiroly diatinet from the groensword of Malealkala, The West Maul specles 1s
& profusely bLranched, bog creeper, Wence it would be a blunder and contrary
to National Park policy to introduce 2"counterfeitspecies foreign to an
ares. "Hero 1. of course g chanes of finding & survivor (in 1927 there were
Lmerous groanswords in the fogny area in and dout Eoolau (lap and about
Pun Wianlau), Such slant should be carefully guarded and 1ts seeds sown by
oxpert horticuliarlats in vots hefore setting out in the proper énviromment,
When seeds have bocoms abandant euough to rist wasting, they should be rake
ed in and scattered in likely pRaces,

We have seen silverswords prown Prom sead in the botanleal parden in

Montreal, Canada, If the silversword lend>itself %o such treatment; the

gresnsword ney be similarly casy of propagation, With pood care and for-

tilizor, some spacies or 8ilversword will fiower in 2 1/2 to t‘L/B vam 8t
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Damene™ on Twleatala 6
Wa silyereword habitat, contwry to o stabemsnt on the same page, i
Bot "beint roplased by oxotfc forms.* I typleally inhahited ths sides of
the cindor cones facing the Toolms Gap fog. Nothing compotes wish the sile

verswerd « the destroyer &n 1927 were foral poats (and inseets), and before

that time Ip was man whe shlpped the balls dvded o Japan for ornanent,
Tho greonsword i3 ths one tha' ummorhumummmnwm
mata of awoel vernal grass In ans sbout Esolax Cap,

Tough not sbrictly pertinent to this dlscuaglon, wo wish to ﬁmq
followss Yo 48, and we have smpresmed iz opinlon in peini, 14 ia matting
the sart before the horse to overemphaslze work on ecology in our Pavis o

befine Hio ssologtsts, whether Botanisss g oologlats, cen 1dwntify the epe

otnlsuy they ave atudyingy ﬂlanbamiﬁngamr!ﬂmtww
Reaning of the wonds used, The sefentiffs “apost of the ‘Moshtln Valley
Expadition,” so far ns Dotony 1a concernad, sives ths mtﬁm emsoutive
an’ h!’-’h@ﬂu!‘ﬂulhﬁmt mmmarnpmmwnmm
airfe-ent from that of Oaha or ovan of Hauwaf, Astaally, the kipaimin flopa
is vory distincty ma as antusls (from snalls thwoush fnesots to bivds)
mumadﬁmunpmm 1snwmm1@mumﬂmtmﬁ»
mala show a similar pereontops of ondesdelty, So 1f the uon=blolosieal
executive or leglalator rea's She botanisal par: of the Tavorty ho shoald
Glanes at the plant name sorvestions ie Phytolosia 211369-371, 1971, onslose
od hevewlth, M8 will mote what a wonlth of endentss marvive In Kipghaln
that need preservation, Ans the 1tst is based on a mere mwerfielal exvedds
tion, not = protractea sty

10. R&: yage 18 apain amphanizes “ssolopical sommmities, " ‘wot visltors ]
and solientists are, for oxwplo, lutovested in seelng » sendaluned and
imowing procisely which one 1t ig and somethlng sbout 1ts stmistuve and hig-
tory. Mo caves whother i: Arows among koa, ohla, mamane or apple tress?
Ssology 18 just omo phase, and n minew ome at that, of i Sofonce of Detany,
1, %e: pame 21, central Paragraph: ™he Heven Posle wonla Hom nala an oxcele
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: — Degener on Haleakala 7
lent envirommantal aturl;;\ for schiool groups, wiless they wish to study
exolic woods, Pow gndemlcs remaln thore,
12, "ei page 48 ana drrigation waber awplisss Mainfall and Tog drdp that
fall in Fipehula percolate for the most part down to augment the ground
waior BWply. Aﬁf&r'igation dltehes f21l into dlarepalr and become obaologe .
eent, the Sarvice should help finance driliing and the digging of more oy
less horimontal tuncels o tap suoch rich soarces of perched ground watsr,
Suth oxcavations, to tap the freatest amcant of water, should ba at Lowar
elovations for example at about 1,000 feet, It would improve !dpalulu from
a Wildernoss standpolut and at the same time farnish the farming, residentie
sl and hotel commmities with a more constant and groater supply of absolute=
iy pure, potable weter,
13, Res the booklet "Wilderness Study," page 1 near the end; the guthop
agaln harps on the find of several rave and ondangered specles of Tawaiian
birds in 1967, pover vealislng that hundreds of specles of andangered and
extinot plants (mot to mention hundreds of apinel speeles) belong in the
arens
1. Re: Page 2 montions land sarrounding Hadeakala Natlonal Parlk and Klpge
iz valley. The ontire windward, rain- and fog-drenched slope of Hast Mand
above aboat 3,000 4o U,000 feet olevation (ss on the Island of Hawall) g
pragtleally worthless from a comwrereial standpoint, The reascns are sznlain-
ed on page 3 In my Heeali “Naster Plan® entitled Caveat Puptor (Haw, Bot,
Gard, Pound, Hewsletter lslsl, 1970.). "his entire worthlesa area, on the
eontrary, has inestimable scientiflc and vigitor appeal not much inferior
to that of Kipshula Valley. We feel this entire aroa belongs witlin Halea-
lala Watlonal Par® as pocn as blologlcally untrained citizens of the State
of Hewall can be preveiled upsn to burh this wirlte elephant over to the
Pederal Govermasni,
15, Rey page !i, mear thoe end araln dlscusses "olont communitles® rather
then the plants themselves; while page 5 near the top spgein refers to a fow
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| \ Dogarer on Malsakala §
endangered Iinds of birds, The valley is far more than Just an aviary,
16, Pe: page ZW frowns won "Water Developuent Projosts in Wilderneas lnm.&
O Item No. 12 sugzqhs the collectien of suwverior peehed rround watsr s
ditches becoue obsolote with time,
Ins tead of ueking frionds the Dals Carnesie way, the frank, honast glvs _
ing of sugzestlons ana oxpressing commonts tends #n the ovposite direction, tj'
Our past erdtloism entitled "Caveat Bptor," of the ‘agter “lan for Hawali

vice for widch we have Hover oven received the slishtest aclinowledzoment,
The above findings abou: the Haloakala and Kipahalu regions, we considse
2 gift worth 35,000,

IN GONCLTSION, wo are mreatly in favor of a wilderncss area vithin fae
lowala oz described in the Master Flan of Septenber 1071 with, however,
the few modifications explained above,

Aloha,
= -

. _ A G : 20 2.

G¢ acdor oxcerpis bot )C((, m z%s

mi Bn'nct:f Benson, Hiack, Oarpenter, lennsborse y mmm
viner, Tobin, stlc,
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E’.illn; DR."LJ. 05?91.
¥ay 30, 1971, °

Doar v, w:-nrnn; [Mw—dom,s-m “"‘fj Wﬂl

It Toor n terrifl cally long tige fo anearth the cu?lolod
dulag E’ut: we wore rather thorough as wa wanted the infor ation for bar oim
rooa!’di cmu, We belleve it is rather evi dent that s, Dogenor sertainly
2id an unexpee*‘od mo.znt of mefonilflo work of vather high caliders In the
field as well az laborstorys Many of ths articles can he sonsulted iu Q:,o
Blansp 'afeua and 8imilar Botanieal librariss, ler pro!‘eu#.onai training,
enabling saeh outpat, le sublished iu Lesders in mx-iem Scimso, Seventh
Baition, sage h3, 1966<57.

Car mm auhl ab folaloia Doaeh,, s'w.a.ua, Oaim, were mm}w e
hﬂmmn 1955 and. 157, %ie !.qgomo nn‘tzn'ully fiaetantad, depen’ing oF vem
canclos and mejor vepalry (inuh e’ L*oof], bat on ‘he averswe. om.aﬂm voars
it amounted o qbant wo=thirds of owy ;QJ.AL mupm.. ‘rs. Q.. has hl’-e imae's
of dealing with bensnte sach s collsching wenis, atiending t5 !hruﬂ!'f?g_m.
nheakiig;\?m_qnto'w, and atfoniing to cleaning ant minmor ropalrs ai enant
ta::a-om.. Tenee ‘I avolded thls worlk, b3 SRR P A

?ega,rding tha* "(a:'lc't'ni:i, -Ei'waiil., property, ‘wo do nob know wheiher ihe
maﬁ 'q:; Oouvo"a.neu hes reéorded the pift, We have nob 'rat rqwiﬂa t-.ha
tmugfaﬂ :ipd:.'t, nor ‘tha “two | tax vaburn rom.

“Ne 111:; 1:6 gu* ull this setile, sp We can 19:“ Gahd the. cen:d o,t &ua.

T ’ . Alohsa,
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SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY

DEPARTMENT DF BIOLOGY 1508 SOUTH GRAND'BOULEVARD
SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI E3104
TOWNSEND 5-22B8 - 5TA. 457

Nov. 29, 1571

Dr, Velva Radd

Dept. of Botany
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D.C.

Dear Velva:

Imagitie hearing from mel Actually I am very busy and making
a great deal of progress research-wise at the moment. During the Thanks-
giving Holidays I got to do something which I have put off for quite a
while. This is an analysie of the cards which Henri Pittier rrepared for
his collections in Panama in 1911, part of 1912, and a few in 1914,
These cards were around the herbarium of the Missouri Bot. Gardem for
years, representing sombihing that Dr. Woodson planned to investigate but
never did. Pittier has written out in his own hand his own collection
numbers, locality, date of collection, and whether the material is in
flower and/or fruit. Other collectors like Hitchcock, Cowell, Maxon etc.
are also listed. As the sequence of the cards is based on the family
and the binomial rather than the collection nugber I have decided to undere
take the laborious tesk of maldng a file-card system based on collection
numbers. This is near completion.

My plan is to publish a paper dealihg with Pittier's wanderings
in Panama. Now I am equally interested in listing type collections, col-
lections which have been identified (by him, I assume) under binomials
which have not appeared in recent treatments of families in the Flora of
Panama etec/

One problem I am encountering is that I have little data on his
botanical collecting activities in 1912 (except for the months of Jan.
and February). Maybe I lack the cards. My plan is to dig into the published
rwisions.l_It crossed my mind that the libary at the Smithsonian, i.e, the
botany 1ibary, may have a file on Pittier “hich may solve the problem, If
there is material available, I may either go to Washington or hope that
the stuff can be xeroxed.

Things are happening at the Garden and no doubt the grape-vine
has supplied data, I am much impressed by Peter Raven,

If you can help me in any way I would appreciate the same., I
have taken the liberty of sending your librarian a copy of this,

< incerely

P.5. Mr. Wunderlin sends his best. Thanks = 2t -
for helpi John D. Dwyer Ph.B
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December 6, 1971

Dr. John D. Dwyer
Department of Botany

St. Louis University

St. Louis, Misscuri 63110

Dear John:

It was good to hear from you and to know that you are
still among us.

Our librarian, Mrs. Schallert, will enswer your letter
re Pittier. We have sowe of his notebooks, but those from
Paname are miseing, I believe. Perhaps they are at the
U.B.D.:A. I seem to recell that when Mrs. Chase was writing
a blographic sketch on Pittier just after he died, she came
up againet that problem.

Sincerely,

VERudd /ehl

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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December 17, 1971

Dr. John D, Dwyer
Department of #iology

Saint Louls University

150k S rand Boulevard
Saint “ouils, Missouti 63104

Dear Dr. Dwyer:

I am sorry to re;l:ort that we are unable to find anything covering
the period in Pittier s life about which you recently inguired. The
only original material we have in the library or the department &s a

oup of five field notebooks. The first three cover the period of
arch, 1905 through December, 1911; the fourth and fifth belong to
the Venemuelan trip of 1917. There are no cards of any kind,

Velva mentioned that she remembered ‘rs, Chase commenting on this
gap when she was writing Pittier's obituary; I am enclosing a copy of
it for you which seems to bear this out.

Dr. Archer, who has worked with the field notes and some bosanists'
correspondence here in the department says he has seen no other
Pittier material than what is here. ‘e knows that the Department of
Agriculture sent a quantity of material thethh “ational Archives at one
time, and believes there is a list of what was sentj Dr, Creech, of the
New Crops division at Beltsville should have some knowledge of the list.

Since she wrote you, Velva has had some other ideas and asked me
to pass them aleng to you., There are tiie people associated with
Agriculture who might have some _kmledge,da&i‘ working with material

here of any Pittier notes or fi#kd books: Fred Myer, now at the

tional Arboretum and C. Earle Smith, Yr., now at the University of
Alabama, Also Rogers McVaugh may have run across some Pittier things
during his work on “almer.

That about exhausts our possibilities; sorry we couldn't find
anything for you, .
Sincerely,
I."/,_:I.T.“ fT :rl_:-’ff‘L
(Mrs.) Ruth F, Schallert
Botany Branch Librarian

ce:
fir, Velva Hudd
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DEUTSCHE BOTANISCEE GESELLSCHARY Ber
s

1in 3 {LJLlen}
DER VORSTTZEHDE e

“in- ;Mlq“— fr, 6-8B

den 21. Dezember 1971

Sehr geehrtes Mitzlied !

Da seit der letzten Verdfientlichung eines Mitglieder-
verzeichnisses unserer Gesellschaft (Band 76, 1963) eins
ganze Reihe wvon Jahren wverstrichen ist, wird =z Z%. ein neues
Verzeichnis wvorbereitet, das in Heft 12 des Bandes 84 er-
scheinen soll. Bitte unterstiitzen Sie uns, damii unser Vor-
haben zu einem korrekien Ergebnis fiihrt. Sie erhalten an-
bei einen Abdruck Threr Adresse, die der Fintragnng in un-
serer Kartei entspricht. Bitte iiberpriifen Sie die Angaben
und senden die Karte korrigie}t an mich  zuriick., Insbeson-
dere bitte ich, zu itberlegen, ob Sie Ihre Privat- oder
Dienstadvesse zn benutpen wiinschen. Auch wenn keine Horsele-
tur notwendig ist, bin ich fiir eine Riicksendung dankbar.
Wenn wir die Karte bis zum 10.2.1972 nicht zuriickerhalten
haben, nehme ich an, dass Sie mit der Bintragung sinver-
standen sind. Spdter eingehende Karten werden wir nach Mog-
lichkeit bis zur Prucklegung beriicksichiigen.

it Freundliechen Griissen

Ihr

e nidard B ioa

1
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